

No. 07-1356

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

DONNIE RAY VENTRIS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court
of the State of Kansas**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STEVE SIX

Attorney General of Kansas

STEPHEN R. MCALLISTER

Solicitor General

State of Kansas

(Counsel of Record)

JARED S. MAAG

Deputy Solicitor General

State of Kansas

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Fl.

Topeka, KS 66612-1597

(785) 296-2215

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	11
A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT’S VOLUNTARY STATEMENTS OBTAINED WITHOUT A VOLUNTARY AND KNOWING WAIVER OF HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL ARE ADMISSIBLE FOR IMPEACHMENT PURPOSES IF AT TRIAL THE DEFENDANT TESTIFIES UNTRUTHFULLY	11
I. The Court Has Tailored The Exclusionary Rule To Accomplish Its Remedial Purposes Without Imposing Undue Costs	11
II. Statements Unlawfully Obtained May Be Used For Impeachment Unless They Are Involuntary Or Compelled.....	15
A. The Court Has Not Extended The Exclusionary Rule To Prevent The Impeachment Of A Defendant Who Testifies Untruthfully At Trial	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Right To The Assistance Of Counsel Does Not Include A Right To Commit Perjury And Subvert The Jury's Truth-Seeking Function	21
C. Once Unlawfully Obtained Statements Are Excluded From The Government's Case In Chief, Any Additional Benefit In Deterring Police Misconduct Is Outweighed By The Substantial Interests In Preventing Perjury And Subversion Of The Jury's Truth-Seeking Function	24
D. The Court Precludes All Use Of Unlawfully Obtained Statements Only When Such Statements Are Involuntary Or Compelled	28
III. The Case For A Rule Of Total Exclusion Is Weaker Here Than It Was In <i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990), Where The Police Directly Elicited Statements Following An Invalid Waiver.....	32
A. There Is No Risk Of Police Coercion Or Intimidation When A Cellmate Informant Obtains Statements	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Ultimate Question Is Whether The Court's Cost-Benefit Balancing Analysis Justifies A Rule Of Total Exclusion, Not Whether There Is A "Core" Right Or A "Prophylactic" Rule At Issue	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	14
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	28
<i>Ayuyu v. Tagabuel</i> , 284 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	33
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	26
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	34
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	27
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	36
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	13
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	6, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	10, 25, 31, 34, 37
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998).....	8, 21
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	31
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	4, 18, 33, 35
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986).....	14, 20, 32
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	18, 37
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	29
<i>Monell v. N.Y. City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	26
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979).....	9, 28, 29
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	7, 22
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	26
<i>Pa. Bd. of Prob. & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	6, 12, 13, 24
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2578 (2008)	9, 26
<i>State v. Ventris</i> , No. 94,002, 2006 WL 2661161 (Kan. Ct. App. Sept. 15, 2006).....	1
<i>State v. Ventris</i> , 176 P.3d 920 (Kan. 2008)	1
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980).....	7, 8, 15, 16, 22
<i>United States v. Henkel</i> , 799 F.2d 369 (7th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980).....	4, 18, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976).....	13
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	6, 7, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 854 F.2d 244 (7th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	29
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980).....	14
<i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954).....	15, 16, 23, 24
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	26
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	29
U.S. CONST. amend. V	29
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9, 26
